

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EVAN GREEBEL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

REED BRODSKY
AKIVA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
MARC AARON TAKAGAKI
JOHN H. HEYBURN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000
AShapiro@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented	i
Parties To The Proceeding	ii
Statement Of Related Proceedings.....	iii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	1
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	7
I. The Decision Below Deepens a Circuit Split by Misinterpreting the CCPA and Misapplying this Court’s Precedent.....	7
A. Courts and the Executive Branch are Split as to How to Interpret the Definition of “Earnings” in the CCPA.	7
B. The Decision Below Contravenes the Plain Text of the CCPA Based on a Misapplication of this Court’s Dicta.	13
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	21
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Aug. 24, 2022)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York Granting Requests for Orders of Garnishment (Apr. 16, 2021).....	23a
APPENDIX C: Statutory Provisions	
Involved	39a
15 U.S.C. § 1672	39a
15 U.S.C. § 1673	40a
18 U.S.C. § 3613	42a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	21
<i>BancOhio Nat’l Bank v. Box</i> , 580 N.E.2d 23 (Ohio Ct. App. 1989).....	24
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	2, 18
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	15
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	15
<i>Clemmer v. Key Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 539 F.3d 349 (6th Cir. 2008).....	20, 22
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	16
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	2
<i>In re Conway</i> , 2003 Bankr. LEXIS 1988 (Bankr. S.D. Ala. Sept. 9, 2003)	10
<i>Gehrig v. Shreves</i> , 491 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1974).....	22

<i>Genesee Cnty. Friend of Ct. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 464 Mich. 44 (2001).....	17, 23
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	19
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019).....	14
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	21
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011).....	11
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974).....	2, 6, 8, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	16
<i>Lizardo v. Ortega</i> , 91 Mass. App. Ct. 687 (2017).....	23
<i>Long Island Tr. Co. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 647 F.2d 336 (2d Cir. 1981)	22
<i>N. Ga. Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975).....	22
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	20
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	19
<i>In re Radez</i> , 2009 WL 1404326 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. May 15, 2009).....	17, 23

<i>Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	13
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005).....	12, 14, 19
<i>Shah v. City of Farmington Hills</i> , 278 Mich. App. 95 (2008)	24
<i>Simon v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 732 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	11
<i>Sniadach v. Fam. Fin. Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	22, 27
<i>Stout v. FreeScore, LLC</i> , 743 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20, 22
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	21
<i>United States v. Ashcraft</i> , 732 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2013).....	3, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Charpia</i> , 2022 WL 1831141 (5th Cir. June 3, 2022)	9
<i>United States v. Clayton</i> , 613 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Crume</i> , 54 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1931).....	25
<i>United States v. DeCay</i> , 620 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2010).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 19

<i>United States v. France</i> , 782 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2015).....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 8 F.4th 320 (4th Cir. 2021)	7, 9, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 659 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Sayyed</i> , 862 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2017).....	8, 9, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	18
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v.</i> <i>Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011).....	20
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1671	4
15 U.S.C. § 1672	4, 9, 13, 15, 16, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1673	1, 4
15 U.S.C. § 1676	4, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3613	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Mandatory Victims Restitution Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	4
Revenue Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-600, 92. Stat. 2763.....	4
Rule	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	7, 19, 21

Other Authorities

- ADP Research Institute,
Garnishment: The Untold Story (2014),
<https://bit.ly/3G9MN2O> 26
- American Heritage Dictionary of the
 English Language* (6th ed. 2016) 14
- Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019)..... 14
- Chris Arnold, *Millions of Americans’ Wages
 Seized over Credit Card and Medical
 Debt*, NPR (Sept. 15, 2014),
<https://n.pr/3hKRgig> 25
- Dep’t of Labor, *Types of Retirement Plans*
 (visited on Dec. 21, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/2DYKexz>..... 5
- Federal Reserve, *Economic Well-Being of
 U.S. Households in 2020* (May 2021),
<https://bit.ly/3W6Dmqf> 25
- H.R. Rep. No. 1040, 90th Cong.,
 1st Sess. (1967)..... 19
- H.R. Rep. No. 1040, 90th Cong., 2d Sess.
 (1968), *reprinted in*
 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1962..... 5, 22
- IRS, *401(k) Plan Overview* (Nov. 1, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3h5jx3G> 5
- IRS, *401(k) Resource Guide - Plan
 Participants - General Distribution
 Rules* (Jan. 20, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3P3h1Yh>..... 5

IRS, Retirement Topics - Tax on Normal Distributions (Apr. 27, 2022), https://bit.ly/3hb77qV	5
Jessica Dickler, <i>63% of Americans Are Living Paycheck to Paycheck — Including Nearly Half of Six-Figure Earners</i> , CNBC (Oct. 24, 2022), https://cnb.cx/3FKtQn6	24
John Collins Rudolf, <i>Pay Garnishments Rise as Debtors Fall Behind</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 1, 2010), https://nyti.ms/3joc115	26
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	21
Justice Elena Kagan, <i>The Scalia Lecture: A Dialogue with Justice Kagan on the Reading of Statutes</i> at 8:28 (Nov. 17, 2015), https://bit.ly/3FtLeLz	2
Maria G. Hoffman et al., <i>New Data Reveal Inequality in Retirement Account Ownership</i> (Aug. 31, 2022), https://bit.ly/3V48yWl	24
Nat'l Consumer Law Center, <i>No Fresh Start 2021: Will States Let Debt Collectors Push Families Into Poverty as Pandemic Protections Expire?</i> (Nov. 2021), https://bit.ly/3HMFEM2	26
Patricia M. Wald, <i>Some Observations on the Use of Legislative History in the 1981 Supreme Court Term</i> , 68 Iowa L. Rev. 195 (1983)	2

Press Release, *Adams Introduces Bill to Protect Essential Workers from Wage Garnishment* (Dec. 5, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3uIUpTG> 25

U.S. Br., *France v. United States*, No. 15-24 (U.S. Nov. 6, 2015), 782 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 3, 12, 14, 20

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Lump-Sum Payments and “Earnings” Under the Garnishment Provisions of the Consumer Credit Protection Act*, CCP2018-1NA (Apr. 12, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3PCmPs7> 3, 11, 23
